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for financial assistance to encourage the formation of industrial Co-opera-dves;

(b) if 80, the details thereof; and

(c) the amount so far granted in this connection ?

The Minister of Consumer Industries
<Shri Kanungo) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. Appendix
XI, annexuie No. 29].
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Sealing of Looms in Jute Mills

/Shrl Bensel :
\ Shri Tushar Chmtteriea t

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state :

(a)  whether 12| per cent, of the total
4ooms of jute mills had remained seal ed since May, 1949;

(b) whether I2j per ccnt. of loomrf were unsealed on the 9th January, IQ5®
and further 5 per ccnt. on 20th Feb ruary, 1956, leaving only 5 per cent, looms still out of use ;

(c) whether the jute mills have âin sealed 2j per cent, of the looms since the i6th July, 1956 ;

(d) whether the mills have also decid ed to seal 5 per cent, of the looms from the 17th September, 1956 ; snd

(e) The factors responsible for the de cision to reverse the tendency of aug menting production by sealing the looms and whether Government were consulted in the matter ?

The Minister of Consumer Indus*
tries (Shri Kanungo) : (a), (c) and (d),
Yes, Sir.

(b) Reply is in the affirmative, except that 2) per cent and not 12̂ per cent, were unsealed on the 9th January, I95̂*

(c) Factors responsible for the decision of the Indian Jute Mills Association to reseal their looms were increased pro duction of jute-goods during January-June, 1956, with no proportionate increase in exports, which has resulted in accu mulation of stocks and fall in the prices of jute goods to imeconomic level. The Government have been consulted in the matter.

Khadl-Gramodyog Bhavan,
New  Delhi

fBabu Ramnaraysm Singh :
*797.  Shri A«thua «
Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state how much amount has been spent by Khadi-Gramody»g Bhavan, New Delhi for the preparation of ftimiture at the time of opening of the emporium ?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Production (Shri R. G.
Dubey) 1 A sum of Rs. 59»I76 was spent on furniture and fixtures.

Goi Bt Loans to Private
Concerns

*X799* Shri Sinhasan Singh t Will the Minister of Commerce and In dustry be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have sanc tioned any loan to the tune of Rs. 2!
Crores and 3 Crores respectively to cer tain private concerns in India ;

(b) if so, to whom ;

(c) the purpose for which the loan has been granted and the terms thereof;

